
358 COUNCIL PROCEEDINGS—JULY 15. 1907. 

Council Chamber, Ann Arbor, Mich., 
July 15, 1907. 

Regular Session 
Meeting called to order by Pres. 

Walz. 
Present: Aids. Schneider, Hochrein, 

Sweet, Maulbetsch, Markey, Sherk, 
Manwaring, Blaich, Goodyear, Fischer, 
Pres. Walz.—11. 

Absent: Aid. Snauble, Stark, St . 
James, Abbott .—4. 

Minutes of previous meeting approv­
ed. 

Communications 

Communication from the Park Com­
mission asking for transfer of $300.00 
from the Contingent Fund to the Park 
Fund, on account of said sum being 
taken out of Park Fund at time Millen 
property was purchased. 

Moved by Aid. Fischer tha t request 
be granted and $300.00 be transferred 
from the Contingent to Park Fund. 
Action deferred to later in evening. 
Adopted as follows: 

Yeas—Aid. Snauble, Schneider, 
Hochrein, Sweet, Maulbetsch, Markey, 
Sherk, Manwaring, Blaich, Goodyear, 
Fischer, Abbott , Pres. Walz.—13. 

Nays—None. 

Clerk's Report 
Gentlemen of the Council—The fore­

going report is made to give you an idea 
of the condition of the finances and does 
not include the general expenses outside 
of present contracts and salaries. 
The following approximate estimate 
may be of interest. Contingent fund 
receipts for the year ending July first 
next, outside present appropiiation 
$13,323.98. Expenditures outside sal­
aries shown in report $14,722.19. This 
shows a deficit of $1,398.21. Add this 
to deficit shown in report and you will 
have a deficit of $13,893.69 in this fund. 
The natural expense of running the fire 
depar tment outside of salaries will be 
$2,826.00 for heat, care of horses, etc. 
Add this to deficit as shown in report 
and you will find the deficit $7,446.68, 

An estimate of $10,000.OOfor crosswalks, 
sidewalk grades and general street 
work is low. This will show a deficit in 
city funds next July of $21,834.88 
without extending yourselves any in 
appropriations. 

The contingent fund and street fund 
should be replenished at once. I rec­
ommend tha t this report be referred to 
a committee consisting of the finance 
and ordinance committees, they to be 
authorized to call in any assistance they 
think best, and said committee to frame 
an ordinance in accordance with Section 
172 of the Charter. 

Respectfully submitted, 
Ross Granger, City Clerk. 

Moved by Aid. Schneider t ha t the 
report be referred as recommended. 
Adopted. 

Petitions 

Petition of Lewis Nowland et al, 
relative to a light on Wall street, 
Received and referred to Lighting com­
mittee. 

Petition of Henry G. Pipp et al, 
relative to sanitary sewer on Fuller 
street. Received and referred to Sewer 
Committee. 

Petition of F . E. Legg, et al, rela­
tive to sidewalk on Ferdon Road. 
Received and referred to Sidewalk 
Committee. 
To the Honorable Common Council: 

Ann Arbor. 
Gentlemen—On July 31, 1907 there 

will be due Lambert Dresselhouse 
$187.94, being 5 % of the cost of the 
storm water sewer on E. Washington 
street. 

E. W. GROVES, 
City Engineer. 

Referred to Finance Committee. 
Enter Aid. Snauble. 
Ann Arbor, Mich., July 15,1907.-

To Board of Public Works, 
Ann Arbor, Mich. 

Gentlemen—An itemized estimate 
for second payment on contract for 
City Building, viz: 



03 

CITY F U N D S 

o 

p 

I—< 

Q 

H 
Q 
o 

o 
p o o 

Bridge,Culv.& Cross wlk. 
Contingent 
City Hall Labor 
City Hall Tax 
City Cemetery 
Dog License 
State Dog Tax 
Delinquent Tax 
Fire Depar tment 
Poor 
Police 
Street 
Uncollected City Tax . . 
Water 
Storm Sewer 
Park 
Street Lighting 
Sidewalk 
Sidewalk Building 
Main Sewer Tax 

Total 

Balance July 1, 1907 

On hand 

24319.57 
378.68 
329.63 
218.55 
100.00 

.60 

259.73 

25604.76 

Overdr 'n 

274.46 
3436.08 

2178.85 
8403.02 

565.73 
1185.51 
2353.27 

140.79 
1911.47 

1202.39 
1557.25 
1024.52 

24233.34 

Receipts 

20000.00 
6000.00 

1200.00 
150.00 

18000.00 
2000.00 
6000.00 
3000.00 

140.79 
7500.00 

2500.00 
11000.00 

1850.00 

2200.00 

81540.79 

Disburse­
ments 

1168.29 
2204.40 

29.16 
11.00 

943.66 
103.10 
360.58 
742.75 

80540.79 
4017.50 

749.79 
1026.80 

144.25 
499.30 

92541.37 

Balance July 15, ' 07 

On hand 

18557.25 
359.52 

24319.57 
1576.68 
450.47 
207.55 
100.00 

8653.32 
1331.17 
4453.91 

1571.03 
.60 

547.82 
8415.95 

681.23 

2200.00 

73426.07 

Overdr 'n 

2178.85 

96.02 
80540.79 

239,57 

83055.23 

Liabilities 
Salary 
Contracts 

12855.00 
23803.12 

1200.00 
350.00 

13274.00 
120.00 

6760.00 

8035.00 

12343.60 

2200.00 

80940.72 

Available 

18557.25 

516.45 
376.68 
100.47 
207.55 
100.00 

1211.17 

.60 
547.82 

681.23 

2200.00 

24499.22 

Deficit 

12495.48 

4620.68 

2306.09 
96.02 

6463.97 

3927.65 

29909.89 



360 COUNCIL P R O C E E D I N G S — J U L Y 15, 1907. 

207M common brick a t | 1 3 . . $2691.00 ance have had the following bills under 
28M Pavers a t $30 840.00 consideration and recommend their 
12,321 ft, first floor joist. . . . 448.03 allowance and warrants drawn for the 
Carpenter labor on same. . . . 123.21 following amounts : 
5,000 ft. 1x8 in. rough floor Wm. GOODYEAR. 

and labor 160.00 HORATIO J. ABBOTT, 
Bridging and labor 62.40 Finance Committee. 

Fire Fund 
$4324.64 Chas. Andrews, salary $ 37.50 

Less 15% to be retained as per Chas. Edwards, salary 33.00 
contract 648.69 Eugene Williams, s a l a r y . . . . 33 .00 

Herman Kirn, salary 30.00 
, • $3675.95 Fred Nordman, salary 30.00 

Chas. A. Sauer & Co. Ralph Edwards, salary 30.00 
Contractors. Wm. Rett ich, salary 30.00 

Approved and payment recom- Dean Seabolt, salary 30.00 
mended. Fred Stein, aslary 30.00 

• (O .K . ) E . W . GROVES, Geo. Hoelzle, salary 27*50 
City Engineer. Fred Jolly, salary 27.50 

Moved by Aid. Schneider tha t Rule Rex Burnet t , salary 27.50 
No. 21 be suspended for the evening. Carl Kuhn, salary 27.50 
Lost as follows: Jack Flynn, salary . . 27.50 

Yeas—Aid. Schneider, Hochrein, Wm. Bernik, salary 27.50 
Markey.—3. Jacob Gwinner, salary 27.50 

Nays—Aid. Snauble, Sweet, Maul- Henry McLaren, salary 30.00 
betsch, Sherk, Manwaring, Blaich, Chas. Carroll, salary 20.00 
Goodyear, Fischer, Pres. Walz.—9. Frank Kapp, salary 20.00 

Referred to Finance Committee. 
By Aid. Goodyear: • $ 546.00 

Resolved, Tha t the sum of $5,000 Police Fund 
be, and the same is hereby transferred Theo. C. Apfel, salary $ 41.66 
from the Bridge, Culvert and Cross- Geo. W. Weeks, Jr. , sa la ry . . . 30.00 
walk fund to the street fund. Re- Zenus Sweet, salary 30.00 
solved further t ha t the sum of $5,000 David Collins, salary 30.00 
be, and the same is hereby transferred John O'Mara, salary 30.00 
from the Bridge, Culvert and Cross- Wm. Walsh, salary 30.00 
walk Fund to the Contingent Fund. Tom O'Brien, salary 30.00 
Adopted as follows: Matthew Max, salary 30.00 

Yeas—Aid. Snauble, Schneider, Wm. E. Blackburn, sa la ry . . . 30.00 
Hochrein, Sweet, Maulbetsch, Markey, 
Sherk, Manwaring, Blaich, Goodyear, | 281.66 
Fischer, Pres. Walz.—12. Park Fund 

• Nays—None. Howard Collins, labor $ 1 80 
Enter Aid. Abbott . Yred Garvin, labor 13 00 

COMMITTEE REPORTS David Gates, labor 3.00 
Finance Report Will Grafs, labor 16.00 

Ann Arbor, Mich., July 15, 1907. August Herman, labor 5.40 
To the Honorable t he Common Coun John Holka, labor 5.40 

cil: W. Kempfert, labor 16.00 
• Gentlemen—Your committee on fin- Martin Ligmian, labor 17.78 



COUNCIL r U O C E E D I N O S — J U L Y 15. 1907, 361 

J. W. O'Brien, labor 1 .80 Bridge, Culvert & Crosswalk Fund 
Geo. Schlemmer, labor and Matthew Beck, labor $ .80 

horse 16.25 John Holka, labor 6.80 
August Schmidt, labor 3.60 James Mason, labor 6.75 
John Staebler, labor 13.60 Peter Mc Donald, labor 1.80 
W. J. Randal , labor 23 .40 Fred Ullrich, labor 10. 44 
Fred Ullrich, labor 6.00 John McHugh, team 8.00 
Geo. Weeks, Sr., t eam 4 .00 Joe Wilker, team 4.00 

S 147.63 S38.59 
Street Fund Recapitulation 

Will Bury, labor 17.78 Fire fund 1546.00 
Harvey Cornwell, labor. . . . 7.20 Police fund 281.66 
Chas. Cox, labor 17.00 Park fund 147 . 63 
Adolph Finkbinder, labor 15.20 Street fund 500.90 
Michael Hendlong, labor 15.20 Sidewalk fund 23.45 
Michael Herey, labor 16.00 Bride, Culvert & Crosswalk. . . 38.59 
August Herman, labor 11 . 60 
Geo. Helselschwert, labor 17.00 T o t a l . . . $1538.23 
Michael Hession, labor 23.60 Approved and respectfully submitted 
John Holka, labor 4 .40 to the finance committee. 
James Jones, labor 5.40 Ross Granger, City Clerk 
John Leyppold, labor 17.00 Adopted as follows: 
John Mason, labor 75 Years—Aid. Snauble, Schneider, 
Peter Mc Donald, labor 13.-20 Hochrein, Sweet ,Maulbestch, Markey, 
Martin Michelfelder, l a b o r . . . . 13.40 Sherk, Manwaring, Blaich, Goodyear, 
Geo. Moran, labor 1.80 Fischer, Abbot t , Pres. Walz.—13 
A. Saunders, labor 13.40 Nays—None. 
August Schmidt, labor 3.60 Bills of J. W. Markey to the amount 
Rinhard t Schmidt, labor 16.00 of $122.50, labor on park roads pre-
Fred Ullrich, labor 2 .89 sented and on motion of Aid. Goodyear 
L. W. Walker, labor 16.00 were allowed by the following vote: 
John Weinman, labor 18.89 Yeas—Aid. Snauble, Schneider, 
Geo. Collins, t eam 34.00 Hochrein, Sweet, Maulbetsch, Markey, 
Will Hudson, team 68 Sherk, Manwaring, Blaich, Goodyear, 
Geo. Lanphear, team 44.00 Fischer, Abbot t , Pres. Walz.—13 
John Mc Hugh, team 28.45 Nays—None. 
John Miller, t eam 8.00 To the Honorable Common Coucil: 
Chas. Neithammer, team 39.34 Gentlemen, 
Geo. Vv^eeks, Sr., team 15.56 Your committee appointed to investi-
Joe Wilker, team 29.78 gate detention hospital recommend as 
John Zeeb, team 33.78 follows: tha t the present quarters be 

— — retained for one year at a rental of $150.-
$500.90 00; t ha t the city clerk let or lease the 

Side Walk Fund hospital buildings now owned by the 
Matthew Beck, labor $8.20 city, pending further investigations by 
James Mason, labor . 11.25 your committee, 
Geo. Lanphear, team 4.00 Respectfully Bubmittted 

E. B. Manwaring 
$23.45 J. AY. Dwyer 



362 COUNCIL PROCEEDINGS —JULY 15, 1907. 

Wm. L. Walz 
Horatio J. Abbott 

Aid' Fischer moved tha t the report be 
laid on the table. Carried. 
By Aid. Fischer: 

Resolved t ha t the question of taking 
care of the water on East University 
avenue, between Vaughn street and 
Greenwood -^venue, be referred to the 
street committee and city engineer. 
Carried. 
By Aid. Fischer: 

Resolved t h a t a gas light be placed 
a t the corner of Packard street and 
Dewey avenue; one on the corner of 
State and Edwin streets and one on 
Vaughn street half way between Pack­
ard street and Eas t University avenue. 

Referred to the street lighting com­
mittee. 
By Aid. Fischer: 

Resolved, t ha t the city clerk be au­
thorized to Snter into a contract with 
the Michigan State Telephone Co. for a 
branch phone for the Mayor at hi^ res­
idence on East Huron street. 
Adopted as follows: 

Yeas—Aid. Snauble, Schneider, 
Hochrein, Sweet, Maulbetsch, Markey, 
Sherk, Manwaring, Blaich, Goodyear, 
Fischer, Abbott , Pres. Walz.—13 

Nays—None 

By Aid. Abbot t : 
Resolved t ha t the Detroit, Jackson & 

Chicago railroad company be directed to 
store no more cars upon Wells street 
and Lincoln avenue in the city of Ann 
Arbor. Adopted 
By Aid. Schneider: 

Whereas, in the opinion of the Coun­
cil the grade of the sidewalk on the 
south side of Mosley street ought to be 
changed and fixed and established, to 
the end tha t such street may be suitable 
for public travel. Therefore 

Resolved, and it is hereby ordered 
tha t the grade of the sidewalk on and 
along the south side of Mosley street 
from west line of Main street to a point 
741 feet west thereof be, and the same 

is hereby changed, fixed and established 
so tha t the grade of said sidewalk on and 
along the street aforesaid shall be as 
follows, tha t is to say: 
At the sw. cor of Main st 822.85 
At 100 ft.west of sw.cor of Main 824.77 
At 200 ft.west of sw.cor of Main 828.20 
At 300 ft. west of sw. cor of Main 831. 60 
At 400 ft. west of sw. cor of Main 836.13 
At 500 ft. west of sw. cor of Main 839.18 
At 600 ft. west of sw. cor of Main 843.10 
At 700ft west of sw. cor. of Main 847.45 
At 741 ft. west of sw. cor Main 849.57 
the elevation given being above the 
official city da tum and along the center 
line of such walk, and the grade line to 
consist of straight lines between the 
several points or stations above stated. 
Adopted as follows: 

Yeas—Aid. Snauble, Schneider, 
Hochrein, Sweet, Maulbetsch, Markey, 
Sherk, Manwaring, Blaich, Goodyear, 
Fischer, Abbott , Pres. Walz.—13 - • 

Nays—None • • 
Moved by Aid. Snauble tha t the city 

clerk be instructed to correspond with 
the contractor on the Williams street 
paving and obtain definite information 
as to when the paving will be done. 
Adopted. 

Moved by Aid. Schneider tha t the city 
clerk be instructed to notify the Detroit , 
Jackson & Chicago railroad company to 
properly insulate their wires on West 
Huron street. Adopted. 
By Aid. Manwaring: 

Resolved tha t Moses Seabolt be re­
quested to resign from the board of fire 
commissioners. 
Adopted as follows: 

Yeas—Aid. Schneider, Hochrein, 
Sweet, Sherk, Manwaring, Goodyear, 
Fischer.—7 

Nays.—Aid. Snauble, Maulbetsch, 
Markey, Blaich, Abbott , Pres. Walz 
—6. 

On motion the council adjourned. • 
• • • Ross Granger, 

City Clerk, 


